by people who identify as gender diverse and transgender. People identifying with 

these gender profiles are currently a small percentage (<1%) of overall enquiries 

received by the CAB and were less than 0.02% of those recorded in this data set.  

4,379 
FOUR THOUSAND THREE 

HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE 

clients recorded as 

digitally 

excluded 
in a three-month period 

“Digital exclusion is being 

experienced across age groups” 

Māori and Pacific 

Peoples are 

significantly over-

represented amongst 

CAB clients 

experiencing digital